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CHAPTER 808. 

[Published April 20, 1864.] 

AN ACT to authorize Anton and Epp°lonla Klaus and WS lord 
Lamb to build and maintain * deck and pier cm the east shore of 
Green Bay. 

(See supplement to local laws.) 

CHAPTER 309. 

[Published April 6,1864] 

AN ACT to authorise the village of Weyauwega to aid in the een- 
struotion of the Oshkosh and Wausau railroad. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen- 
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

sem& to amowat SEcTroN 1. For the purpose of aiding in the com- 
=Ind pletion and construction of the. Oshkosh and Wausau 
of 0. S W. " railroad, the president and trustees of the village of 

Weyauwega are hereby authorized, on the conditions and 
for the purposes hereinafter mentioned, to issue the 
bonds of said village for any sum of money not exceed-
ing the amount of two thousand dollars. 

How bonds to 	SECTION 2. Such bonds shall be signed by the mea- l), agned, de. ident and countersigned by the clerk of said village, 
and shall be of the denomination of fifty dollars each, 
payable at such place as the said president may deem 
advisable, and shall be paid at the times hereinafter 
specified in this act. 

Annual tax for 	SECTION 3. The board of trustees of said village shall 
rincipal interest ' and fcir  have power to issue said bonds on not exceeding five p 	when 

dee ' 	years' time from the first day of April, 1864, with cou- 
pons or interest warrants attached, drawing an annual 
interest of seven per cent., to be paid annually, and shall 
have power to levy, by special, tax on the taxable prop-
erty of said village, a sufficient amount to pay the in-
terest on such bonds annually, and also the principal 
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whop tehela shall become duo : provided, however,Lio•wdiatve of 
that the proceeds of the village bonds herein au 	g thorized out. 
to be issued hy the village of Weyauwega, shall be ex-
pended in the construction and completion of the Fre-
mont division of said Oshkosh. and Wausau railroad. 

13xuriort 4. The said bonds shall be payable as fol- Whet  bona. 
lows : Five hundred dollars thereof on the first cloy of PaYs  
April, 1867, five hundred dollars on the first day of 
April, 1868, and the remaining one thousand dollars on 
the first day of April, 1869. 

SECTION 5. The coupons or interest warrants attach- reee'T-

ed to said bonds shall be receivable by the village treas- 
urer for any village tax levied upon said village by the 
president and the board of trustees thereof. 

SBOTION 6: Before the issue or delivery of any bonds :V= leo  be 

by the president and trustees, in pursuance of this act, Tote. 
an ordinance for that purpose shall be submitted to and 
approved by the legal voters of said village of Weyau-
wage, at an election for that purpose, to be .called by 
the said hoard of trustees, of which at least five days' 
notice shall be given by publishing the same, together 
with a copy of such ordina,nce, in a newspaper published 
in Waupaca county, and by posting notices thereof in 
ten of the most public places in said village, which elec-
tion shall be held at the usual place of holding elections 
in said village, and shall be conducted and the votes re-
turned and canvassed in the same manner as other vil- 
lage elections. The vote at such election shall be by roan a ballot" 

jeElibti, on which shall be written or printed, or partly writ- tc.  
On and way printed, the words, "for the railroad ordi-
name," or the words, "against the railroad ordinance," 
and if a laajOrity of the whole number of votes coat at 
such election shall be for the railroad ordinance, the 
bouda provided for in and by this act may be hissed and 
delivered, and not otherwise. 

SECITON 7. The board of trustees of said village tkvintillar 
shall have power and authority to make, conclude and Trithe. .Lood N. 

enter into any agreement with the Oshkosh and Wan- 
eau or the Chicago and Northwestern railroad company, 
which they may deem necessary for the protection and 
security of said village, on account of issuing such 
bonds : provided, however, that such bonds, or the pro-
ceeds of thesale thereof, shall be delivered to the proper 
officer or officers of the Chicago and Northwestern rail-
road company, and by said railroad company expended 
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and laid out on Vie Fremont division of the laid Osh-
kosh and Wausau railroad. 

SECTION 8. This act shall be in force from and after 
its passage. 

Approved April 1, 1864. 

CHAPTER 810. 

[Published Apra 20, 1864.] 

AN ACT to amend section 74 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, 
entitled "of highways and bridges, and of ferries." 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in sen- 
ate and assembly, do enact as follotos : 

Rawls natIrt: 	SECTION 1. Section 74 of chapter 19 of the revised uda fflit rod. .ride. 	statutes, is hereby amended, to read as follows : "The 
supervisors of the several towns in this state, shall have 
power to lay out public roads of the width of three rods, 
when in their opinion a road of greater width is not 
needed. 

Legal highway.. SECTION 2. Any roads which have been heretofore 
laid out of the width of three rods, and not ordered 
open, shall be deemed legal highways when an order of 
the supervisors to open said roads shall be filed with the 

Appear.  town clerk ; and any persons considering themselves 
aggrieved by the opening of such road, shall have the 
same privilege of appeal after the service of the order 
to open said road, as is now provided in the laying out 
and establishing highways in said chapter 19. 

Swam 8. This act to be in force from and after 
its passage. 

Approved April 1, 1864. • 


